PUBLICATION NUMBER: 10515-0365-4200
APRIL 2009
Rev. -
Tactical Radio Products
RF-7800B-DU024 LAND PORTABLE
RF-7800B-VU104 LAND MOBILE
BROADBAND GLOBAL AREA
NETWORK TERMINAL

2-6  USIM Card Located in Holder on RF-7800B-DU024  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-5
2-7 Accessing the USIM Card Holder and Drain Holes on RF-7800B-VU104 . . . 2-7
2-8 Placing the USIM Card in Holder on RF-7800B-VU104. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7
2-9 Pole Mount Option . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-9
2-10 Fixed Mount Option . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-10
2-11 Cabling Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-11
3-1 RF-7800B-VU104 Connectors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1
3-2 RF-7800B-DU024 Connectors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2
3-3 BGAN Ethernet Cable, 12043-0833-A010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2
3-4 Standalone Ethernet and ISDN Cable, 12043-0834-A010 (Optional)  . . . . . . 3-3
3-5 Standalone USB & ISDN Cable, 12043-0836-A010 (Optional) . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3
3-6 Standalone ISDN Cable, 12043-0835-A010 (Optional) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4
3-7 BGAN to Radio Black Ethernet Cable, 12043-0830-A006 (Optional)  . . . . . . 3-4
3-8 BGAN to Radio Black Ethernet and ISDN Cable, 12043-0831-A006
(Optional) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4
3-9 BGAN, DC Power to Vehicle 12 VDC, 12043-0843-A015 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5
3-10 BGAN, AC to DC Power Supply Assembly, 12043-0844-A1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5
3-11 Cable Assembly, BGAN DC Power to 2 Leads, 12043-0846-A0xx . . . . . . . . 3-5
3-12 Cable Assembly, BGAN DC Power to 4 Leads, 12043-0840-A0xx . . . . . . . . 3-6
3-13 AC/DC Power Supply Cable (RF-505X-PS), 12043-0841-A0xx  . . . . . . . . . . 3-6

 HAIPE Compatible Equipment: AN/PRC117G, Secnet54, or any existing HAIPE (e.g., KG-250,
TACLANE KG-175)
 AES256 Encryption Compatible Equipment: RF-7800M-MP, Cisco Router Family
 Software Encryption Compatibility: Compatible VPNs: Cisco-VPN, Client V1 or V2.6.3; Nortel-Contivity
VPN Client, V04-15.06; Netscreen-Remote Client 8.1; Checkpoint-V4.1; and SonicWall
1.8.3 Computer Requirements for Embedded Web Interface
These are the minimum computer system requirements for successfully using the web interface with the BGAN
terminal:
 Web Interface: recent version of Microsoft Internet Explorer (6.0 or greater for example); or Firefox (1.3 or
greater for example) with Java enabled (a portion of the Web interface contains a Java Applet for BGAN
network signal strength indication)
 Computer support for at least one of these interface connections - Ethernet or USB
1.9 OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
The following are optional accessories:
 12043-0830-A006 AN/PRC-117G, RF-7800M-MP Black Ethernet Cable, 6 feet
12043-0830-A015 AN/PRC-117G, RF-7800M-MP Black Ethernet Cable, 15 feet
 12043-0831-A006 AN/PRC-117G, RF-7800M-MP Black Ethernet & ISDN Cable, 6 feet
12043-0831-A015 AN/PRC-117G, RF-7800M-MP Black Ethernet & ISDN Cable, 15 feet
 12043-0832-A010 Standalone Ethernet, ISDN, USB Cable, 10 feet
 12043-0833-A010 BGAN, Ethernet Cable, 10 feet
 12043-0834-A010 Standalone Ethernet & ISDN Cable, 10 feet
 12043-0835-A010 Standalone ISDN Cable, 10 feet
 12043-0836-A010 Standalone USB & ISDN Cable, 10 feet
 12043-0837-A015 Data Extension Cable, Ethernet & ISDN, 15 feet
12043-0837-A025 Data Extension Cable, Ethernet & ISDN, 25 feet
12043-0837-A050 Data Extension Cable, Ethernet & ISDN, 50 feet
 12043-0839-A010 AN/PRC-117G / RF-7800M-MP Radio to RJ45 Ethernet Cable
 12043-0840-A010 BGAN DC Power to 4 Leads / RF-7800B-VU Remote On/Off, 10 feet
12043-0840-A015 BGAN DC Power to 4 Leads / RF-7800B-VU Remote On/Off, 15 feet
 12043-0841-A006 AC/DC Power Supply Cable (RF-505X PS), 6 feet
12043-0841-A015 AC/DC Power Supply Cable (RF-505X PS), 15 feet
 12043-0842-A006 RF-505X PS / RF-7800B-VU Remote On/Off, 6 feet
12043-0842-A015 RF-505X PS / RF-7800B-VU Remote On/Off, 15 feet
1-9
RF-7800B
GENERAL INFORMATION
R
 12043-0845-A015 Power Extension Cable, 15 feet
12043-0845-A025 Power Extension Cable, 25 feet
12043-0845-A050 Power Extension Cable, 50 feet
 12043-0846-A010 BGAN DC Power to 2 Leads, 10 feet
12043-0846-A015 BGAN DC Power to 2 Leads, 15 feet
 12091-4160-01 ISDN to POTS Converter (ISDN 2-4 wire terminal adapter).
This adapter is used to connect any two existing analog devices (phone and fax
for example) to an ISDN line. In addition, the adapter runs from power provided
over the ISDN line.